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tELJhis twenty~fourth annual Southern California High School Track & Field
record book is issued each year by Helms Athletic Foundation in the inter-

est of high school athletics, It lists outstanding performances and rec—~
ords established by Southern California high school track and field athletes dur-
ing the 1960 season, Five hundred record books are distributed by Helms Athletic
Foundation each season without charge.

Material gathered in this record booklet has been obtained from sources
believed to be reliable, Information has been provided by high school coaches,
sports editors of student newspapers, as well as from Southern California news-
papers,
This record book, as all other books of a similar nature, is prepared by
Helms Athletic Foundation under the supervision of W.R. Bill Schroeder, Managing
Director. It is distributed without charge to high schools, colleges, press,
radio and television, athletic coaches and officials,

Helms Athletic Foundation, with offices at Helms Hall, los Angeles, is
sponsored by Paul H, Helms, Jr., The Foundation was established in 1936, with one
of its main functions that of recording the achievements of athletes in all sports
and all divisions,

This 24th annual Track and Field record book contains best marks of los
Angeles City and CIP track and field athletes over past years, past City and CIF
Championship Teams and present City, State and National Interscholastic records,

Track and Field Athletes of the Year are also listed for both los Angeles
City and CIF, selections which have been made by All-Southern California Board of
Athleties since 1937. Names of all athletes selected as Athletes of the Year
have their names engraved upon the Paul H. Helms Trophy, which is permanently
lodged in Helms Hall, los Angeles.

HUBIE WATSON (JORDAN), RAY VAN ASTEN (BO-
NITA), & BOB BONDS (RIVERSIDE) SELECTED AS
TRACK & FIELD ATHLETES OF YEAR - 1960

ji:]hree of Socuthern California's record breaking track and field athletes

over the past 1960 season -— Huble Watson, Ray Van Asten and Robert Bonds -—-
were named Athletes of the Year in Los angeles City and CIF Track and Field
when members of All-Southern California Board of Athleties made their annual selec-
tions, All three hoys broke city, CIF and state meet records this season.

This marks the second year in a row that Hubie Watson has been named los
Angeles Track and Field Athlete of the Year., Hubie set a city dash mark of 9.5w
in 1959 and was a double winner at the State meet, This year, under the able
tutelage of Norm Forster and Jesse Florse, Huble set another city meet mark of
20,7 in the 220-yard-dash, This gives the Jordan flash both sprint marks in the
Los Angeles City lMeet record section.

Co-Athletes of the Year were named in CIF track for 1960, Ray Van Asten
of Bonita High School set a new CIF Southern Section Meet mark in the 880 of 1:53.0
and then set a State and National mark in the same race at Palo Alte when he dashed
off a 1:51.9 to shatter Don Bowden's national mark of 1:52.3.

Robert Bonds, Riverside Poly's all-around track and field star, won wide
acclaim along with Van Asten. Bonds won both high and low hurdles in the Southern
Section meet at Long Beach and then copped both events in the State meet with
record clockings. DBonds! new state standards are 13.9 in the highs and 18.8 in
the lows.

Ray Van Asten is coached by Bob Hailey, while Robert Bonds received his
coaching from Earl Marshall. Norm Forster and Jesse Flores have tutored Hubie
Jatson for the past three years, :
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SQUTHERN CALIFORNTA C.I.F. TRACK AND FISLD ATHIETES OF THE YEAR...seessassesanss

YEAR ATHLETE EVENT

1937° BILL BUGBEE B .J.

1938 GIL LaCAVA Hodw

1939 EDDIE MORRIS Sprints

1940 EDDIE KORRIS Sprints

1941 THEINO KNOWLES 830

1942 JERRY SHIPKEY S.P.

1943 AL LAWRENCE HH(42") IR {220)

1944, DEL 3#ITH P.V.

1945 JOE SCOTT IH (220)

1946 JOHK HEIWIG S.P.

1947 JOHN BRADLEY Sprints

1948 JOHN BRADLEY Sprints
HOWARD BUGBER Sprints
BILL FELL Sprints

1949 JACK DAVIS HH & IH

1950 SIEVE TURNER Sprints, IH

1951 BCB CUNNING Sprints

1952 FERNANDC LEDESMA Mile

1953 DOWALD VICK 5.P.
RONALD MORRIS P.V.

1954 BILL SWISSHELM  IH

1955 CHARLES DUMAS H.J.

1956 ROBERT POYNTER Sprints

1957 PRESTON GRIFFIN  Sprints
CLARK PRANSGN S.P.

1958 MELVYN CLIPPER Sprints

1959 DALE STCRY Mile

1960 ROBERT BOKDS HH, IH
RAY VAN ASTEN 880

MARK SCHOCOL

231 i Montebello

61 7 1/8" Beverly Hills
9.7 & 21.3 Huntington Beach
9.6 & 20,7 Huntington Beach
1:55.6 Santa Monica

56t 1 5/84 Anaheim

14,7 & 23.4 Gliendale

13! 5 3/8" Glendale

23.7 El Monte

591 5 7/8H Mt, Carmel

2.9 & 21.8 Hoover, Glendale
9.8 & 20.8 Hoover, Glendale
9.6 & 21,5 Redondo Beach
9.6 & 21,1 Compton

144 & 19,2 Hoover, Glendale
9.9, 21.8, 18.9 Glendale

9.7 & 21.2 Hoover, Glendale
L:23.2 Compton

621 s Chaffey

13t 11 1/8" Burroughs, Burbank
18.7 Santa Ana

61 1040 Centernial

9,6 & 21..0 Pasadena

Q4w & 20.3w Centennial

64y 3/h Pasadena
9.6,20.6,48,1 Muir, Pasadena
Leil, Orange

13.9, 18.%w Riverside

1151.9 Bonita

LOS ANGEL:S CITY HIGH SCHCOL

TRACK AND FIELD ATHLETES OF THS.YEAR........ ...,

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

1959
1960

BRYANT ALLEN
BAYIOR MAYNARD
BILL STEWART

BILL SMITH
BILL SKITH
n0Y THURMAN
ML PATTON

HAME WILLIANMS

RON FRAZIER

DICK ATTLESEY
HUGH McELHENHY

BOB CAMERON

GEQRGE BROWN
LANG STANLEY
CLARKE MERRTLL
LaVZRN SMITH
DARRYL ELLINGSON
EVERETT JACKSON
JESSE NEWMAN

LVE DAVIS
TOM ROELEN
JAMIS BATES

YILLIAM DAVIS
HUSTE WATSON
HUEIE WAT3ON

Sprints
P.V.

. HIJ.

B.J.

B.J.

5.P.
Sprints
880

L.H.

H.H & L.H.
HH & IH

3.P.

Sprints, B.d.

880
PIVO
H.J.
Sprints
Sprints
Mile
S5.P.
Mile
Sprints

B.J., Sprints

Sprints
Sprints

G.7 & 21.1
13! 9"

6t 4 548"
231 7%n

21'_! 3_I

58’ 10m

9.9 & 21.4
1:57.7
1900

14.3 & 19.8
14.0 & 19.2
59t TEM

9.8,21.4, 25t23"

1:53.9

13t 3u

&1 6 3/&"

9.7 & 21.3
2 & 21,5

.23-

e B2

O N D e OO
. \hoe -
- I\ -
G

Jefferson
Belmont
Torrance
Belmont
Belmont
Fremont
University
Belmont
Van Huys
Bell
Washington
Washington
Jordan
Jefferson
Belmont
Jefferson
Dorsey
Manual Arts
Jefferson
Canoga Park
San Fernando
Manual Arts
noosevelt
Jordan
Jords.i
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HONOR TRACK & FIELD TEAM3

Selection of All-los Angeles City and All-Southern California CIF Track &.Field
Teams are made by All-Southern California Board of athletics composed of Ralph
Alexander (L.A. Examiner), Jack Hefley (L.A. Times), Cliff Gewecke (Huntington
Park Signal), Al Ames (Glendale News-Press), Joe Lyou (L.A. Mirror-News), Jerry
deiner (Hollywood Citizen-News), Pete Kokon (3an Fernando Valley Times), Bob
Burdick (San Gabriel Valley Tribune), Richard Roberts {(San Pedro News-Pilot),
Jack Disney (L.A. Herald-Express), Claude Anderson (San Bernardino Sun), Eddie
West (Santa Ana Register), Jack Teele (long Beach Press-Telegram), Hannie Pineda
(Pasadena Star-News), Garland Rose (Riverside Press-Enterprise)}, Philip Patton
(Santa Barbara ews-Press), Dick Miller (Santa Monica Outlook), Chuck Thomas
(Ventura Star Free-Press), Bill Whitney (Breitbard Athletic Foundation), Braven
Dyer, Jr. (Secretary), .i.R. Bill Schroeder (Chairman). Honored athletes follow:

EVENT CIF HIGH SCHOOL MAREK L,A., HIGH SCHOOL MARK
! 100-Yard Dash Tim Russel F.7 Hubie Watson 9.5

Lakewood Jordan
(Coach: Bill Meyer) (Forster~Flores)

220~Yard Dash Forrest Beaty 21.1 Hubie Jatson 20,7%
Hoover, Glendale Jordan
(Coach: Sam Nicholson) (Forster-Flores)

L40-Yard Dash Ulis Williams L7.2 Leroy Hurte LT 7%

' Compton tlanual Arts
(Coach: frmst Hartmann) (Ccach: Toney-Blewett)

880=Yard Dash Ray Van Asten 1:51.9%%  Paul Turnquist 1:55,3%
Bonita North Hollywood
(Coach: Bob Hailey) (Coach: Harvey Nelson)

One Mile Run Bruce Bess L:17.5n David Doherty 4:23.0
ILa Habra San Pedro
{Coach: illis Wilson) (Goach: Bob Stegmiller)

120 High Hurdles Robert Bonds 13.9¢ David Bailey 14.3@
Riverside Cisveland
(Coach: Earl Marshall) (Coach: Bob Zuniga)

180 Low Hurdles Robert Bonds 18.7w John Huby 19.3
Riverside Los Angeles
(Coach: Earl Marshall) (Coach: Homer Graves)

High Jump Guy Baumen 6" 6 1/h" Joe Caldwell 6' 5 1/4n
Notre Dame Fremont
(Coach: Tony Engle) (Coach: Frank Nobbe)

Pole Vault Rex Wood, El Segundo 13'5 /4"
(Coach: Bob Morris) Terry Cox 131 un
Gary Dow, Anaheim 13,0 Hamilton
(Coach: Bob Hager) (Coach: Gene Broadwater)

Jerry Mulkins, Calif.13'7"
(Coach: Al Johnson) .
Mike Flanagan, Ganesha 13184
(Coach: Bud Petersen

Brcad Jump Walter Roberts 24! 7 1/4L" John Moore 231 0 1/40
Compton Riis
(Coach: Ernst Hartmann) (Coach: Richard Raymond)

Shot Put Gene Nettleton 60! 8 1/4" Allen Jacobs 571 3 3/pn
Atascadero Franklin
{Coach: R.H. HEwing) (Coach: Clarence Ebers)

(Marks listed are best marks for 1960 season. (n)...indicates non-winning time,

* New Los Angeles City Meet records @ Ties City Meet record
¢ New State Meet Record
* New State Meet and National Interscholastic record

; (3)
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JINNERS OF MAJOR SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOCL TRACK AND FIELD MEETS FOR 1960

M E E T DATE WINNER POINTS
Santa Ana Relays, Division I.... March 4 Compton ¢« ¢« « o o « o « & 38
Division 1l... March 4  Bellflower. . . .+ « « « 22
Division III,, March 3 PolmoN8e « ¢ v « ¢ = « « » 28
Division IV,,. March 3 Tustine « « &+ o « o o » & 29
Polytechnic High School Relays,.. March 4 San Fermando. . . . + . . 63
Lynwood High School Relays....... March 4 Warren. . ¢« « = o « ¢ o & 35 1/2
Hart Invitational..svecescseeeeses March 11 Hart. . & & o o o o & 4 & 39 :
Dominguez RelayS.eeeessnsossansses March 11  Dominguez o« « o o o o o @ 33
Canoga Park RelayS.eeessecseseses March 11  Canoga Park . & o ¢ o + & 25
Pasadens GAMeS.eceeesevcccsasnese March 12 Pasadens. o o+ o « o o o & 34 1/2
Mira Costa RelayS..ecesesssnsssss March 12 Leuzinger . + o - ¢ &+ o . 26 1/2
Huntington Beach Relays: Div, I., March 19 Iong Beach Poly o« o« » « &« 31 1/2
Div, II. March 19 Ganesha « o o » » » = « o 26 1/3
Chaffey Invitational (Open)e..... April 2 Compton . « « « ¢ ¢ « & & 31
(Novice)eoee April 2 La Habras v o o o o « « & 22
arroyo Invitationalesee.ceeeveaes April 2 Pasadenad. « o o o o « » « 34 1/9
Inglewood RelayS.vesesereessssees April 8 Leuzinger ¢ « o ¢ o o « & 22
Long Beach RelaySeiecsencavseness April 9 ILong Beach Poly . « .+ .« . 53 1/2
Glendale RelaySseccseceocavensess April 12 Burroughs o . « + + « . & 37
San Dieguito RelaySeeeesesesssees April 12 Mar Vista . . . . . . . . 43 1/2
Santa Barbara RelayS......eeseses April 16 Santa Barbara . . . . .. 27 1/2
Compton Cupoo-oc ooooo DR I I A Apl‘il 23 L'B‘ PO]-Y - Compton .- 8 0w 35
De Anza League FinalB.eseeeeeses. May 4 Beaumont. . . o . . . . & 93
Orange League Finals...eveeeveee. May 5 Tustin. ., o « . 4 o 4 + & 92 1/2
Sunset League FinalSe....vees.v.. May 6 Fullerton . . . . ¢ « « . 55 3/
Harry Moore league FinalSes....., May 6 Ilong Beach Poly . . . . . 62 2/3
San Gabriel Valley League Finals, May 6 lontebello. . .. . ... 51
Bay League Finals....... ceeeesees May 6 Leuzinger . .« « v v 4 o o L5 1/2
Coast league FinalS....eseeeessss HMay 6 Compton « o o o o o 4 4 W 78 1/2
Foothill League FinalS........... May 6 Glendale. . ... ... . 391/3
Camino Real League Finals.sseews. May 6 Alemany « o o o o o » » o 72
Citrus Belt League Finals,....... May 6 San Bernardino. . . . ., 47 7/10
San Diego Eastern League Finals.., May 6 San Diego 4 o o « o o & & 79 1/3
San Diego Western League Finals., May 6 Clairemont. . . . o+ « & & 54 5/6
Pioneer League Finals...... seveas May 6 Culver City o v ¢ o o o & 69
Rio Hondo Lesgue Finals.......... May 6 San Marine. . . . . . .. 106
Moptview League FinalS...sevvse.. May 6 Ganesha o & « o & . & o & 76
Catholic League FinalS.....ee.... May 7 Notre Dame., . . . . ... 41 1/2
Clympic League Finals..esessseese May 7 ILutheran. « « » o ¢ 4 « o 99
Suburban League FinalS...eeeeee.s May 7 DMontelair « o o & v v . & 60 3/4
Tri-Valley League FinalS...veoes.. May 7 Simie ¢ ¢« o 0 b o0 e o o e 51 1/2
Southern League FinalS..eececesss May 12 Jefferson « o = o « » « 52 1/2
Jesterm league Finals....... PP May 13 TUniversitye « « o o « » « 63 3/5
Eastern League Finals..veeeeeesss May 13 Roosevelt o o o v s » o o L6 1/2
Marine I.eague Fina.ls......u-.-.. M&y 13 Jordan. + o « ¢ & 5 . . 55
Ilorthem League Finals...-....... I"Iay 13 Franklin' LI R N I T B 62 1/2
dast Valley League Finals..eseeees May 13 San Fernando. o » . + « & 70
West Valley League FinalS.esesese May 13 Canoga Park o o o o o« o o bh 1/2
Los angeles City Meet Finals..,... May 28 Manusl ArtsS & v o o o - & L8
CIF Southern Section Meet Finals., May 28 Fontamna . o« o v « » o o » 17
California State Meet Finals..... June &4 Jordane « =« = » s « s = o 15
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RESULTS OF CALIFORWIs STATE HIGH SCHOOL TEACK ALD FIELD HERT CHAMPICNSHIPS

HELD AT ST4NFORD STADIUM, PALO ALTO ON JUNE 4, 1960

100-Yard Jash: Cowings (Fowler); Peters (L.A., Jordan); Watson (L.A. Jordan);
iebb (Pleasant Hill); tie for fifth between Lacey (Fontana)

Russell (Lakewood) 97
220-Yard Dash: Cowings (Féwler); Peters (L.A, Jordan); Turner (Burroughs);
Beaty (Giendale Hoover); Lacey (Fontana) 21,0
L40-Yard Dash: Williams (Compton); Saddler (Castlemont)}; Tyrone (L.A.Jefferson);
Sims (Mﬁir); Hurte (Manual Arts) . W7.2
‘ 880~Yard Dash: Van Asten (Boni@a); Underwood (Euena Park); Lee (3Ban Mateo);
iWhitney (Downey, ilodesto); Ruble {Los Altos) 1:51,9%

One Mile Run: Tucker (S.F. Poly); Thornton (Torrance)}; McCalla (Berkeley);
Johnson (Bakersfield); tie for fifth between Bess (La Habra)

E and Gurule (Artesia) Li1lL.3
é 120-Yard HH: Bonds (Riverside) 13.9%; Nikolas (Vallegjo)}; Zailey (L.A.

g Cleveland}; Butler (Pasadenz); Whitfield (Castlemont) 13,9 #*
[ .

: 180mYard IH: Bonds (Riverside); Nikolas (Vallejo)y Whitfield {Castlemont);

; - Neathery (California); Mackey (B. Bakersfield) 18,8 #*
!

; High Jump: Tie for first between Green {Ozkland) and Olsen (Willow Glen)

; 6t 64%; Tie for third among Watkins (Modesto), Llewllyn (San
Mateo) and Bauman (Notre Dame) 6! 5in

Pole Vault: ~ Tie for first between Flanegan (Ganesha) :nd Dow (Anaheim) 131'3";
tie for third among Bludso (L.A. Jordan), Cox {L.A. Hamilton),
and Thompson (Burlingame) 13!

R oA e =

PO

Broad Jump: Roberts (Compton) 24' 7%"; Cousey (Ellis Richmond) 23' 2"; Rheams
| (Lompoc) 23! 2"; Moore (L.A. Riis) 22' 11"; Hence (Oakland Tech)
5 22t g 3/4m

Shot. Put: Baggett (Berkeley) 66' 7"; Merlo (San ateo) 59t 11 3/47;

Nettleton {Atascadero) 59! 3"; Kelso (Bellflower) 58! 10¢;
Castle (Cubberley, Palo Alto) 58t &

Discus (Exhibition) Darnes (S.F. Poly) 178! 8m#; Schmidt (King City) 175! 2w,
Schoenwetter (S.F. Fremont) 170'53"; Bischel (Fresno) 161';
Ashmore {Tulare) 158! 2in

Hop-Step-Jump (Exhibition) Cousey (Ellis,Hichmond) 48'43"; Eastlack (Strathmore)
467X Daugherty (Mt. View) 46' 3i"; Cartwright (L.B. Poly)
45 11"; Wood (Madera) 45! 110

Mile Relay (Exhibition) Glendale, L.A. Fremont, Castlemont, Tustin, Carlmont 3:18.9

880~Tard Relay: Castlemont, L.A. Jefferson, L.A. Fremoent, L.A. Jordan, Menlo-
Atherton 1:26.2

¥ New California State Meet Record

Scoring (First Six) L.A. Jordan 15, Castlemont 13, Fowler, 5.F. FPoly,
Compton and Hiverside 10 each s San Mateo 9, ‘

- an
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RESULTS OF C,.I.F, SOUTHZRN SECTION TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONEHIPS
HELD AT LONG BEACH MEMORIAL STADIUM ON MAY 28, 1960

10C~Yard Dash: Russell (Lakewood) lacey (Fontana); Phillips (San Diego); Beaty
(Glendale Hoover); Moore (Compton) 9.8

220~Yard Dash: Beaty (Glendale Hoover); Lacey (Fontana); Archibald (Leuzinger);
Turney (Burroughs); Maimbourg (Garden Crove) 21.1

4,0-Yard Dash: Williams: (Compton); Archibald (Leusinger); Sims (Muir) Zietlow
(San Bernardino); Buford (Chino); L84

88C~Yard Dash: Van Asten (Bonita); Underwood (Buena Park) Johnson (Dominguesz);
Schinnerer (Poly, L.B.); Librand (Alhambra) 1:53.,0%

Cne Mile Run: Bess (La Habra); Thornton (Torrance); Gurule (Artesia); Moore

(Mira Costa); Salazar (Colton) 4325,9
120-Yard HH: Bonds (Riverside); Metoyer (Fontena); Butler (Pasadena);

Neathery (California); Valmore (Leuzinger) 4.1
180-Yard IH: Bonds (Riverside); Neathery (California); Valmore {Leuzinger);

Cortright {(Poly L.B.); Metoyer (Fontana) 187w
High Jump: Baugan (Notre Dame}; 6!'5i"; Tie for second botween Huffman

(Torrance)} - Nelscn (Kearny) &6'447; tie for fourth among Scott
(Imperial) DeMorst {San Bernardino,) Jones {(Grossmont) Barnes
(Mair) Baldwin (San Marino) 6! 2i0

Pole Vault: Tie for first among Wood (El Segundo); Dow (Anaheim); Mulkins
(California); Flanagan {Ganesha) 13! 4"; Benton (Glendale) 13!

Broad Jump: Roberts (Compton} 24' 5 3/4"; Rheams (Lompoc) 23' 11i%; Johnson
(Chaffey) 23! 11"; Pirie (Glendale) 23'5 3/4"; McFarland
(Lincoln) 23! 4 3/40

Shot Put: Nettleton (Atascaderc) 6018i%; Kelso (Bellflower) 59! § 3/4";
Twitchell (Santa Maria) 58' 93"; Fite (San Jacinto) 58! 4,
Cites (EL Capitan) 58! 2i

880-Yard Relay: Compton; Fontana; San Diego; Muir; and Burroughs Burbank 1:29.4

% New C.I.F. Southern Section Meet Record

Scoring (First Six) Fontana 17; Compton 16; Leuzinger 11; Riverside 10;
California 9%; Torrance 74; Glendale Hoover 7.

(6)
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RESULTS OF LOS ANGELES CITY HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET

HELD aT EAST 1OS ANGELES STADIUM, MAY 28, 1960

100~Yard Dash: Watson (Jordan); Peters (Jordan); Brownlee (Jefferson) Hurte
(Manual Arts); Robbins (Hamilton); Randle {San Pernando) 9,8

220-Yard Dash: Watson {Jordan); Peters (Jordan); Robbins (Hamilton}; Brownlee
(Jefferson); Jackson {Roosevelt); Lee (Dorsey) 20,7%

L40-Yard Dash: Hurte (Manual Arts); Tyrone (Jefferson)}; Shencopp (Fairfax) Guth
(Polytechnic); Hopper {San Gabriel); Bradiey (San Fernando) A47.7%

880-Yard Dash: Turnquist (No. Hollywood); Cerulle (Huntington Park); Ward
(Canoga Park); Bruno (Garfield)}; Nardi (Van MNuys); Forney
(Jefferson) 1:55.3

One Mile Run: Doherty (San Pedro); Howard (Franklin); Buster (Fremont); Macabeo
(Roosevelt); Stanman (Fairfax); Clibborn (Franklin) L:23,2

120-Yard HH: Bailey (Cleveland); Coulter (Manual Arts); Lewis (Menual irts);
Jordan (University)}; Minor {(Manual Arts); Marlowe (Van Nuys)
U.3 #

180-Yard IH: Nuby (Los Angeles); Tave (Dorsey); Thomas (Belmont); Tisdale
(San Fernando); Bailey (Clevelandj; Boydstun (Banning) 19.3

High Jump: Caldwell (Fremont) 6! 5i"; Katg (Westchester) 6' 3iV; tie for
third among Ito (Narbonne); Howard (Jefferson); Adams (Fremont)
Pedego (Cleveland); Thomas (Belmont)} 6! 2in

Pole Vault: Cox (Hamilton) 13! 4"; tie for second among Bludso (Jordan);
Neatherly (Fremont); Tillmen (Fremont)}; Anderson (Dorsey);
Singer (Birmingham) 13°

Broad Jump: Moore (Riis) 23' i"; Jones (Manual Arts) 22! 10"; Honberger
(Van Nuys) 22! 94%; Simpson (Venice) 22! 32"; Edwards (Marmal
Arts) 22' 1i"; Tave (Dorsey) 21' 6 3/u";

Shot, Put: Jacobs (Franklin) 57' 3 3/4"; Stewart (University) 56' iv;
Montgomery (Jefferson) 55' 7 3/4"; McCaskill (Reseda) 53t LA,
Aldham @airdena) 52' 3/4"; Williams (Banning) 51' 11"

One Mile Relay (8-Man) Jefferson, Manual Arts, San Fernando, Univ.rsity,
Hamilton, and Reseda 2:55,5

* New Los Angeles City Meet Record
# Tied old Los Angeles City Meet Record

Scoring (First Six) Manual Arts 48, Jordan 40 1-5, Jefferson 37 3-5,
Fremont 27, Hamilton 20, Franklin 19.

(7
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OUTSTANDING MARKS MADE BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETES DURING 1960

MARK ATHLETE SCHOOL YEAR M B E T DATE
100-YARD DASH
9.5 Hubie .Jatson Jordan Senior Banning L/7
9.6 John lacey Fontana Senior  Huntington Beach Relays 3/19
9.6n John Peters Jordan Senior Banning L7
9.6 Bob Maimbourg Garden Grove Senior  Sunset Finals 5/6
9. Tw Forrest Beaty Hoover, Glendale Soph. Burbank 4/1
9.7 Steve Robbins Hamilton Senior  Venice L/1
97w  Joe Guth Polytechnic Senior  San Fernando L/1
9.7 Tim Russell Lakewood Junior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/14
9.7 Leroy Hurte Manual Arts Senior Southern Finals 5/12
220~-YARD DASH
20,7 Hubie dztson Jordan Senior  City Finals 5/28
20,7 John Lacey Fontana Senior Huntington Beach Relays3/19
20.8n  Kelton Reese Poly, Long Beach Senior  Huntington Beach Helays3/19
20.9 Steve Robbins Hamilton Senior wWestern Finals 5/13
21,0 Leon Vaughan Compton Junior  Huntington Beach Relays 3/19
21,0 Bob Maimbourg Garden Grove Senior  Sunset Finals 5/6
21.1 Forrest Beaty Hoover, Glendale Soph, Foothill Finals 5/6
21.1 Leroy Hopper South Gate Senior  Huntington Park L/1
21,1 Ralph Turner Burroughs Senior Muir LY
21l.2n  John Walker Compton Junior  Huntington Beach Relays 3/19
21,2 Donald Cook Fremont Senior  Roosevelt 3/18
21,2w  David Archibald Leuzinger Junior  Morningside L/22
21.2 John Dunn Wilson, L.B. Senior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/1L
21,4 Earl Joodson (B) Ilestern Senior Sunset Finals 5/6
21.3 Fred Fos Pasadena Senior San Gabriel L/5
21.3 Norm Johannes Lutheran Senior Harvard 3/30
21,4 David Morris Temple City Senior CIF Quarter-~Finals 5/14,
21.4n John Peters . Jordan Senior City Finals 5/28
21l.n  Randy Scott Western Senior  Sunset Finals 5/6
L4 0-YARD DASH
47,2 Ulis Williams Compton Junior State Finals 6/4
L7 Leroy Hurte Manual Arts Senier City Finals 5/28
L7 .5 James Tyrone Jefferson Senior State Finals 6/
48,0n Nate Sims Muir Senior State Finals 6/
Led2 Gary Walker Tustin Senior Chaffey Invitational 4/2
48,3 Donald Cook Fremont Senior Washington 3/25
L&:3n  Rick Shencopp Fairfax Senior  City Finals 5/28
L84 Phillip Buford  Chino Senior  Tri-County Finals 5/6
48,8 David Archibald Leuzinger Junior  Bay Finals 5/6
18,8 Herman Zietlow  San Bernardino Senior  Chaffey Invitational 4/2
L8.9 Willie Martin Poly, long Beach Senior Compton Cup L/23
49,0 Leroy Hopper South Gate Senior Westchester 3/18
49.%n Lawrence LeFall Los Angeles Junior Fremont L/7
49.3 John Williams Fremont Senior Roosevelt 3/18
L9k Ricky Smith Bonita Senior  Tri-County Finals 5/6

l‘l ) .NOI]—-WiIlnfll’lg time
We . Wind mark

(B)..Possessed B Exponents

(8)
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MARK ATHLETE SCHOOL YEAR M E E T DATE
880-YARD DASH
1:51,9  Ray Van Asten Bonita Senior State Finals 6/4
1:52,0n Jan Underwood Buena Park Senior State Finals 6/h
1:53,2  Bruce Bess La Habra Soph. Compton Cup L/23
1:55.0n Dave Schinnerer Poly, Long Beach Senior Compton Cup L/23
1:55,3  Paul Turnquist North Hollywood Junior City Finals 5/28
1:55,5n Chris Johnson Dominguez Junior CIF Finals 5/28
1:55,8 Gene Bruno Garfield Senior Eastern Finals 5/13
1:56,0n  Jay Ward Canoga Park Senior City Finals 5/28
1:56,0n Richard Cerullo  Huntington Park Senior City Finals 5/28
1:56,4 Doug Boehme Burroughs Senior Glendale L/8
1:56,8  Gerald Murray Hoover, Glendale 3enior Glendale L/22
1:56,8 James Bailey Redondo Senior Bay Finals 5/6
ONE MILE RUN
L:15.,5n Mike Thornton Torrance Junior State Finals 6/1
L:17.5n Bruce Bess La Habra Soph. State Finals 6/4
4:17.5n Bugene Gurule Artesia Senior State Finals 6/4
4:23.0 David Doherty San Pedro Senior City Finals 5/28
L:23.,2n Danny Howard Franklin Senior City Finals 5/28
L:24,0n  James Buster Fremont Senior City Finals 5/28
L:24.,5  Woody Moore Mira Costa Senior Compton Cup L/23
L1209 Bob Delaney Orange Soph. Orange Finals 5/6
Li125,.5 Bill Crain Anaheim Junior Compton Cup L/23
4:25,6  Jan Underwood Buena Park Senior Riverside 4/23
LiRbhy Jim Peeso Santa Fe Soph, San Gabriel Val. Fin, 5/6
L:26.5 Mel Salazar Colton Senior Citrus Belt Finals ;/6
4,:26,8 Danny Murphy Mira Costa Junior CIF Semi-Finals 5/22
L1270 Craig Stanman Fairfax Senior Western Finals 5/13
4:27.0n  Mickey McBain Los Angeles Senior City Prelims 5/21
120.YARD HIGH HURDLES
13,9 Robert Bonds Riverside Senior State Finals 6/4
14.0 Steve Cortwright  Poly, long Beach Senior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/1L
14.0nw Tony Metoyer Fontana Senior CIF Semi-Finals 5/21
14,1 Jerry Neathery California Senier Long Beach Relays L/9
Li.dn  Dave Bailey Cleveland Junior State Finals 6/1
1442  ‘dalter Butler Pasadena Senior Glendale L/1
144  James Valmore Leuzinger Senior Morningside L/22
14,5  Dave Crow Ganesha Senior California-Azusa 3/11
145 Lawrence Coulter Manual Arts Senior University 3/11
14.5 Bob Hildt Culver City Senior Pioneer Prelims ?/3
14.5w Ron Brzezinski San Bernardino Senior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/21
180-YARD LOW HURDLES
18.7w Robert Bonds Riverside Senior CIF Finals 5/28
18,8  James Valmore Leuzinger Senior Gardena 3/29
18,8  Steve Cortwright Poly, long Beach Senior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/14
18,9  Woody Prude Compton Senior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/14
18,9  Jerry Neathery California Senior Montebello 3/17
19.0  Wayne Curl Jefferson Senior Dorsey L7

n...2Non-winning time

w. L .Njnd mark

(9)
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180~YARD 10W HURDLES (cont.)

P

19.1w Mike Tisdale San Fernando Senjor PFPolytechnic L/
1%.2n Tony Metoyer Fontana Senior CIF Semi~Finals 5/21
19.3 John Nuby Los Angeles Senior GCity Finals 5/28
19.3 James Tucker Centennial Junior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/
19,3 W.H. Butler Pasadena Senior Foothill Finals 5/6
19.4 Dave Ross Santa Ana Senior Sunset Finals 5/6
19.4 John Bibler Temple City Senior Bellflower Relays 4/16
HIGH JUMP
6~6 1/k Guy Bauman Notre Dame Senior Catholie Finals 5/7
6=5 1/2 Henry Watson Jef ferson Senior Jordan 3/11
6=5 1/4 Joe Caldwell Fremont Senior City Tinals 5/28
1 6~5 1/ (B} James Stewart Santa Paula Senior CIF Finals 5/28
l 6-5 Louis Hoyt San Marino Junior Artesia 5/21
' bty 3/4 Bernard Adams Fremont Senior Banning 3/11
: bty 1/2 Sam Lewis Manual Arts Senior Dorsey 3/25
i bule 1/1 Darryl Nelson Kearny Senior CIF Finals 5/28
64, 1/1 Gary Huffman Torrance Senior CIF Finals 5/28
by Dave Baldwin San Marino Senior Pasadena Games 3/12
bl Art Katz Westchester Senior Venice L/7
b=, Charles DelMorst San Bernardino Junior Redlands L/7
6y Thomas Howard Jefferson Senior Hanual Arts L/1
POLE VAULT
1~0 (B) Mike Graves El Cajon Senior CIF Finals 5/28
13-8 1/4,  Mike Flanagan Ganesha Senior Chaffey 5/10
13-7 1/2(B} Lynn Fortner Glendale Senior Foothill Finals 5/6
137 Jerry Mulkins California Senior Hunt. Beach Relays 3/19
13-5 3/4  Rex Wood El Segundo Senior Pioneer Finals 5/6
13-4 3/4 Lawrence Miller Jefferson Junior Southern Finals 5/12
13-4 1/,  Art Seagren Pomona Senior Bellflower Relays 4/16
13-4 Bob Maimbourg Garden Grove Senior Sunset Finals 5/6
13-4 Baird Caswell Arcadia Senior CIF Semi~Finals 5/21
13-4 Gary Dow Anaheim Senior Sunset Finals 5/6
13-4 Terry Cox Hamilton Senior City Finals 5/28
13-2 Ed Quintana ls Puente Senior Santa Barbara Relaysi/16
13-2 Thomas Howard Jefferson Senior Jordan 3/11
13..2 Henry Watson Jefferson Senior Jordan 3/11
BROAD JUMP
2b= "7 1/4 Walter Roberts Compton Senior State Finals ?/h
24~ 3 7/8 Steve Pirie Glendale Senior Glendale Relays L12
23-11 1/, Larry Rheams Lompoc Senior CIF Finals 5/28
23-11 Max Johnson Chaffey Senior CIF Finals 5/28
23-10 3/4 (B)Vernon King San Diego Soph. CIF Finals 5/28
23~ 9 1/4 B)Jerry Williams Brawley Senior CIF Finals 5/28
23w 9 Leon Cigar San Pedro Senior North Hollywood L7
23- 8 W.H. Butler Pasadena Senior La Puente 2/18
23— 7 Raleigh Manley Ventura Senior Fillmore 3/23
23~ 6 1/2 Donald Cook Fremont Senior Roosevelt 3/18
23— 6 1/2 Thomas Howard Jefferson Senior Fremont L/23
23~ 5 3/8  Elbert Dyson Pasadena Senior Glendale Relays 4/12

(B)...Possessed B Exponents

{10)
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BROAD JUMP {cont.)

23-4 3/4 Nolan MeFarland Lincoln, San Diege Junior CIF Finals 5/28
23-4 Dick Simpson Venice Senior Fairfax L/29
23-0 1/4  Hardy Edwards Manual Arts Senior Southern Finals 5/12
23-0 1/4  John Hoore Riis Soph.  City Finals 5/28
SHOT PUT
61~ L 1/4 Pat Kelso Bellflower Senior CIF Semi-Finals 5/21
60-10 Dennis Wynn Lakewood Senior Bellflower Relays 4/16
60~ 8 1/4  Gene Nettleton Atascadero Senior CIF Finals 5/28
59- 7 1/4 larry Richards Riverside Junior CIF Quarter-Finals 5/1i
59~ 2 Dennis Twitchell Santa Maria Senior Lompoc Relays 3/12
59~ 1 5/8 James Green Monrovia Senior CIF Semi-Finals  5/21
59- 0 1/2 Steve Fite San Jacinto Soph, De Anza Finals 5/4
58- 2 1/4 les Cites El Capitan Senior CIF Finals 5/28
58=- 1 Gary Ordway Santa Fe Junior California 4/20
57~ 3 3/k  Allen Jacobs Franklin Senior City Finals 5/28
57- 2 3/4 Dick Butkins Glendale Senior Hoover, Glendale 4/22
56~ 7 Ed Speed Grossmont Soph, St. Miguel L/7
56— 3 1/2 Lloyd Keesee Pasadena Senior Hoover, Glendale 4/8
56~ 0 1/4 Herb Stewart University Senior City Finals 5/28
880-YARD RELAY
1:26.,9n Jefferson (Brownlee,Tyrone,Kirkwood,Harville)......5tate Finals é/4
1:26,9 Fremont (Pittman,Watkins,Bonner,Cook)}e.cseecssssseaState Trials 5/31
1:27.4  Compton (Vaughan,Prude,wWalker,Williams)....sesss.04C0ast Finals ;/6
1:27.,6  Jordan, L.A. (Charles,Sampson,Poters,.jatson).......State Trials  5/31
1:27.9  Muir (Fraser,Turner,S5ims,Anderson),.s.ecs.sssssss...CIF Semi-Finals 5/21
1:27.9n  Poly, L.B. (Rubick,Simril,Martin,Reese}.ssessseecss.CIF Semi-Finals 5/21
1:28,0 Centennial (Tyler,Owens,Meadows,Todd)esseseesssss. Compton L/6
1:28,7  Fontana (letoyer,Dodson,Benson,lacey)..v.esseeessa Citrus Belt Fin, 5/6
1:28.9 Burroughs (Huskin,Anderson,Newberry,Turner)........Pasadena L/1
8-MAN ONE MILE RELAY
2155,5 Jefferson (Barnett,Brownlee,Gamble,lee,

Forney,Harville,Kirkwood,Tyrone),....,City Finals 5/28
2:58,6  Fremont (Pittman,Eldridge,Hands,Fields

Blackman,watson,williams,Cookj........Roosevelt 3/18
2:58,8  Jordan, L.A.(Charles,Burghardt,Sampson,Saffold,

Bludso,Sailes,Peters,Watson)eesessss Marine Finals  5/13
2:59.8  Los Angeles (Ward,Henderson,Nuby,iright,

Childs,McLlinn,leFleur,Middleton}.....Marmal Arts L/22
2:59.9  Compton (Williams,Vaughn,Roberts,iWade,

Prude ,Dorham,Moore,Walker). «eeseaesoaBellflower L/16
3:00,2  Dorsey (Draper,Biggerstaff,Tave,Loving,

D. #illiams,Amy,Pitkins,lee)ss...q...Washington L/22

Nae QNon"Winni.ng ma-l"k

(11)
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LOS ANGEL:ES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET RECORDS

100-Yard Dash
220-Yard Dash
Li0-Yard Dash
880~Yard Dash
One Mile Run
High Hurdles (39")

High Hurdles (42v)
Low Hurdles (180y)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump

Broad Jump

Pole Vault

Shot Put (12 1b)
830~Yard Relay

One Mile Relay

CGALTFORNIA STATE HIGY SCHOCL TRACK AND FIEID MEET RECORDS

Hubie Watson
Hubie YWatson
Leroy Hurte
Bill Knocke
Tim Roelen
Dick Attlesey
Hugh McElhenny
David Bailey
Yvy Bledsoe
William White
Ivy Bledsoe
Robert Sims
William Davis
Nat Finney
Dave Davis
Van Nuys

Manual Arts

Willard, Taylor, Green, A, Williams)

Jordan 5w
Jordan 20.7
Manual Arts LT
Narbonne 1:54.4
San Fernando 4:22.3
Bell 14.3
Washington 14,3
Cleveland 1%4.3
Garfield 8.9
vefferson 19,0
Jordan 6t 70
Roosevelt 251 Gty
Jordan 13t 94
Canoga Park g2t 7in

(Meade, Riccitelli,

Schilling, Watkins) 1:30.1

(Harris, Waddy, Bates, Haynes

2:5L,6

100~Yard Dash
220«Y¥ard Dash
LL0<-Yard Dash

' 880-Yard Dash

Cne Mile Run

High Hurdles (39v)
High Hurdles (42")
Low Hurdles (18Cy)
Low Hurdles (220y)
High Jump

Pole Vault

Broad Jump

Shot Put (12 1b)
Shot Put (16 1b)
Discus Throw (Reg)
Discus (3 1lb. 9 oz)
Javelin Throw
Hop,Step & Jump
880-Yard Relay

Willjie White
Mel Clipper
Jerry ihite
Ray Van Asten
Dale Story
Robert Bonds
Roy Kirkpatrick
Robert Bonds
George Sangster
Charles Dumas
John Hose
Monte Upshaw
Clark Branson
Mike HMcKeever
Mike Lewis
Alex Darnes
Ray Churchill
Tom Cousey
Jefferson

Jefferson 3.5
Muir, Pasadena 20.7
Corcoran 46,7
Bonita 1:51.9
Orange 4:11.0
Riverside 13.9

El Centro 14,7
Riverside 18.8
Muir Tech, Pasadena 23.8
Centennial 6' 9 3/gn
Hoover, Glendale 147 AN
Piedmont 25 4 1/
Pasadena b4t 3/40
Mt. Carmel 53 4 3/4"
Lincoln, 3.F. 151t 7 3/4¢

Poly, S.Francisco 178t gn

San Benito (Hol) 195' & 3/u
L8 4 1/2"

Ells, Richmond

( Phillips, White,

Randall, Batten ). . .. « 1:25.9

(Individual times for Jefferson's national mark
in the 880~Yard Relay were: Phillips (22.2)
White (21,2} Randall (21.3) Batten (21.2)

(12)

1959
1960
1960
1957
1957
1946
1947
1960
1945
1956
1946
1956
1958
19,5
1956

1942

1957

1956
1958
1956
1960
1959
1960
1934
1960
1937
1955
1958
1954
1957
1957
1957
1960
1932
1960

1956
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C.I.F. SOUTHERN SECTION HIGH SCHOOL TRACK & FIELD MEET RECORDS

100-Yard Dash Preston Griffin  Centennial 9.5 (Semis) 1957
220-Yard Dash Mel Clipper Muir, Pasadena 20,6 1958
4,0-Yard Dash(l curve) iyrel Gillet El Centro 48,3 1933

(2 curves) Norman Jehle Chaffey 48,6 (Prelims) 1957
880-Yard Dash Ray Van Asten Bonita 1:53,0 1960
One Mile Run Dale Story Orange 4:16,9 (Semis) 1959
High Hurdles {(39") Charles Piggee Pasadena 4.0 1956
High Hurdles (42%) Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro 14,5 1934
Low Hurdles {(180y) Junior Howard San Bernardino 18,5 1957
Low Hurdles (220y) Al Lawrence Glendale 234 1943
High Jump Charles Dumas Centennial 6t g 7/8" 1955
Pole Vault John Rose Hoover, Glendale  14% (Semis) 1959
Broad Jump Arnold Tripp Crawford At 9n 1959
Shot Put (12 1b.) Clark Branson Pasadena 62t 5 1/un 1957
Hop, Step & Jump Bob Beckus Hoover, San Diego 46! 1 3/4M 1938
880-Yard Relay Centennial (Sankey, Day,

Thompson,Griffin). . ,1:27.1 (Prelims) 1957
BEST #MARKS ON RECORD BY CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOQL ATHIETES

100~Yard Dash James Jackson Alameda Yelt 1954
James Bates Manual Arts Felt 1958
220-Yard Dash Mel Clipper Muir, Pasadena 20,6 1958
440-Yard Dash Jerry White Corcoran L6.7 1956
880-Yard Dash Ray Van Asten Bonita 1:51.9 1960
One Mile Rum Dale Story Orange 4:11,0 1959
High Hurdles (39") Robert Bonds Riverside 13.9 1960
High Hurdles (42") Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro 14.5 1934
Low Hurdles {(180y) Junior Howard San Bernardino 18,5 1957
Low Hurdles (220y) Dale Messer Lemoore 23,1n 1956
High Jump Charles Dumas Centennial 6t 10 1/4m 1955
Pole Vault John Rose Hoover, Glendale 1t 10 1958
Broad Jump William Davis Roosevelt 25" 50 1958
Shot Put (12 1b,) Clark Branson Pasadena b4t 0 3/4" 1957
Shot Put (16 1b,) Mike McKeever Mt. Carmel 531 4 3/4" 1957
Discus Throw (Reg.) Jack Bgan Balboa, 3.F. 160t 2t 1954
Discus (3 1b. 9 0z.) Wayne Crow Corcoran 179t 51 1956
Javelin Throw Ray Churchill San Benito (Hol.) 195! 6 3/4% 1932
Hop, Step & Jump Tom Cousey Ells, Richmond 4L8% 4 1/27 1960
LlO~Yard Relay Glendale(Wykoff,Zaun,Beatty,Slocum)e.es 4244 1928
880-Yard Relay Jefferson (Phillips,wWhite,fandall,Batten) 1:25.9 1956
One Mile Relay (4~Man) Glendale (Heltzel,Gould,iiarshall, ithrow) 3:18,9 1960
One lMile Relay (8-Mam} Manual Arts (Harris,Waady,Bates,Haynes,
Willard,Taylor,Green,A. Williams) 2:54.6 1957
Two Mile Relay (4~Man) Morningside (Kingsland,Baldwin,McGowan,Snyder) 7:54.6 1957
Two Mile Sprint-Medley Poly, L.B.(Martin,Simril,Reese,Schinneregg 3:29,0 1960
Four kile Relay (4-Man) Palo Alto (Lehner,Chelton,Brady,Linn) 17:51.8 1959
Distance Medley Relay Compton (Williams,Paz,Crowley,Covington) 10:17.0 1958

(13)
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BEST MARKS ON RECORD BY SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD ATHLETES

100-YARD DASH

Bates, Manual Arts
Griffin, Centennial
Boswell, Arcadia
White, Jefferson
Poynter, Pasadena
iiykoff, Glendale
datson, Jordan

220-YARD DASH

Clipper, Muir, Pasadena
riorris, Huntington Beach
datson, Jordan, L.A.
lacey, Fontana

Rhodes, Hoover, Glendale
Poynter, Pasadena
Swigshelm, Santa Ana
Bradley, Hoover, Glendale
Reege, Poly, L.B.

Allen, Jefferson
Robbins, Hamilton

LLO-YARD DASH

Williams, Compton
Hurte, Manual Arts
#illiams, Manual Arts
Tyrone, Jefferson
Rhodes, Hover, Glendale
Sims, Muir, Glendale
Clipper, Muir, Pasadena
Green, Manual Arts
Balzarett, Eagle Rock
Ross, California
Thompson, Jordan, L.A.
Waller, Tustin

880-YARD DASH

Van Asten, Bonita
Underwood, Buena Park
Cerveny, Mission Bay
Bess, La Habra

Davis, Poly, L.B.
Knocke, Narbonne
Stanley, Jefferson
Crowley, Compton
Gentry, Fremont

ONE-MILE RUN

Story, Orange

Thornton, Torrance

Hudson, E1 Cajon

Bess, La Habra

Gurule, Artesia

Matthews, Hollywood

dhite, Newport Harbor

Roelen, San Fernando
.. Jlon-winning mark

-
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20,6
20,7
20.7
20.7
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120-YARD HIGH HURDLES (39")

1958 Bonds, Riverside 13,9 1960
1957 Piggee, Pasadena 4.0 1956
1957 MeElhenny, wWashington 14.0 1947
1956 Cortm'ight, PO].Y, L.B, lll..O 1960
1956 Thompson, Centennial 4.1 1945
1928 Turner, Glendale 14.1 1950
1960 James, Centenmial 14,1 1958
Andrews, Poly, L.B. 14,1 1959
Neathery, California 14,1 1960
1958 Bailey, Cleveland 14.1n 1960
1940 120-YARD HIGH HURDIES (42"}
0
iggo Kirkpatrick, E1 Centro 14,5 1934
1958 YMcElhenny, .ashington 4.6 1947
1956 Lawrence, Glendale 14.7 1943
1954, Nichols, Huntington Beach 14.8 1923
19,8 Welsh, Pasadena 14.8 1927
1960 180-YARD I0W HURDLES
1936
1960 Howard, San Bernardino 18,5 1957
Swisshelm, Santa Ans 18,7 1954
Weeks, Alhambra 18.8 1957
1960 Bonds, Hiverside 18,8 1960
1 Valmore, Leuzinger 18.8 1960
1957 Cortwright, Poly, L.B. 18 .8 1960
1960 Llowe, Centennial 18.9 1955
195 9 Turner s Fendale 18, 9 1950
1940 Armstrong, Manual Arts 18,9 1953
1958 White, Jefferson 18,9 1956
1957 Andrews, Poly, L.B. 18.9 1959
7 Prude, Compton 18.9 1960
1956 Neathery, California 18,9 1960
1948 220-YARD 1OW HURDIES
1960 =
Kirkpatrick, El Centro 23,4 1934
Lawrence, Glendale 2334 1943
1960 Turner, Glendale 23.5n 1950
1960 Bacon, Redondo 23.6 1946
1957 Sangster, Muir 23.7 1937
1960 Scott, El lonte 23.7 1943
1959 Davis, Hoover, Glendale 23.m 1949
1957 HIGH JUMP
1950 =
igg? Dumas, Centennial 6110 1/4 1955
Stuber, Bellflower 6! 9 1958
Faust, Culver City 6" 8 1/4 1958
Nickleberry, Oxnard 6t 8 1/8 1959
1959 pvant, Hart 6' 8 1957
1960 1aCava, Beverly Hills 6' 7 1/8 1938
1959 sohnson, los Angeles 6! 7 1933
1960 stewart, Torrance 6 7 1939
1960 sims, Jordan, L.A. 6' 7 1956
1959
1955
1957
(14)
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POLE  VAULT BROAD _JUMP
Rose, Hoover, Glendale 14=1 1958 Davis, Roogevelt 25-5 1958
Graves, E1 Cajon 10 1960 Bean, Jefferson 254 1/2 1956
Morris, Burroughs, Burbank 13-11 1/2 1953 Brown, Jordan, L.A, 25-2 1/2 1949
Breck, Santa Barbara 13-11 1957 Watkins, Jordan, L.A. 24=9 1/4 1955
Aguirre, Belmont 13-10 1/2 1958 Tpipp, Crawford 24,~9 1959
Maimbourg, Garden Grove 13-10 1959 Jackson, Fremont 248 1/4 1957
Pratt, Dorsey 13- 9 1/2 1959 1orick, Fremont 24,-8 1959
Haynard, Belmont 13- 9 /4 1938 Roperts, Compton 24=7 1/h 1960
SHOT _PUT 880~YARD RELAY
Branson, Pasadena 6h= O 3/ 1957 .
Robertson, Pacific 63- 9 1/2 1956 ;iiisgion i:sg:g iggg
Davis, Canoga Park 62— 7 1/2 1956 Fremont 1:26, 9 1960
Vick, Chaffey 62- 5 1/, 1953 Jefferson 1:26.9n 1960
Mike }icKeever, Mt Camel 62"" }+ 3/8 1957 Centemial 1: 27 1 1957
wjade, Grossmont 61- 5 7/8 1957 Dorse 1:27.1n 1956
Slocombe, Millikan 61~ 4, 1/2 1958 4 el
Kelso, Bellflower 61~ 4 1/0L 1960 ONE MILE RELAY
Smith, Poly, L.B. bl- 2 3/8 1958
Everage, Jordan, L.A. 60-10 3/4 1954 YManual Arts R:5h.6 1957
Verdon, Hoover, San Diego 60-10 1957 Fremont 2:54.9 1959
“ynn, Lakewood 60-10 1960 Jefferson 2:54.9n 1959
Nettleton, Atascadero 60- 8 1/4 1960 Fremont 2155.0n 1957
Jefferson 2:55.5 1960
NATIONAL INTERSCHOLASTIC TRACK AND FIELD RECORDS
100-Yard Dash James Jackson Alameda, California Q4 1954
Jesse (Owens East Tech., Cleveland 9.4 1933
220-Yard Dash Melvyn Clipper Muir, Pasadena, Calif, 20,6 1958
LiO~Yard Dash David Mills Lakewood, Ohio 46,6 1958
880~Yard Dash Ray Van Asten Bonita, California 1:51.9 1960
One Mile Run Dale Story Orange, California 43110 1959
High Hurdles (39") John Turek North Miami, Florida 13,7 1960
high Hurdles {42") Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro, California 14,5 1934
Low Hurdles (180y) Charles Tidwell Independence, Kansas 18.5 1955
Low Hurdles {(200y) Billy Bless Jefferson, San Antonio 21,7 19,8
Low Hurdles (220y) Al lawrence Glendale, California 23.4 1943
Roy Kirkpatrick El Centro, California 234 1934
High Jump Walt Mangham New Castle, Pa. 6! 9 3/L" 1956
Pole Vault James Brewsr North Phoenix, Arizona 150 0 1/2n 1957
Broad Jump Monte Upshaw Piedmont, California 25% 4 1/4M 1954
Shot Put (12 1b,) Dallas Long North Phoenix, Arizena  69' 3 1/8" 1952
Shot Put (16 1b,) Dallas Long North Phoenix, Arizona  61' O 1/2" 1958
Discus (Regulation) Mike Lewis Lincoln, San Franeisgo 159' 1" 1957
Discus (3 1b, 9 0z.,) Karl Johnstene  North Phoenix, Arizona 194! 5" 1959
Javelin Throw Glenn Winningham Grants Pass, Oregon 2251 6 1/2" 1959
L40~Yard Helay,.Andrews, Tex,(Shoemaker,Merritt,Cromier,Nelson}yccesesadiles 1960
880~Yard Relay..Jefferson, Calif.(Phillips,white,Randall,Batten5.....1225.9 1956
One~Mile Relay(4-Man) Andrews,Tex{Nelson,Shoemaker,Merritt,landrum}.,3:15.2 1960
One-#ile Relay(8-Man) Manual Arts, Calif.{Harris,'addy,Bates,Haynes,
(4illard,Taylor,Green,A. Williams)eeessee2:54e6 1957
Two-lile Relay..Bellflower, Calif.(Way,Saunders,Wray,Hadley)eeecseses7:56.0 1953
Four~piile Relay. Palo Alto, Calif, (Lehner, CheltOn,Br&dy,Lim ) eeesnnel7:51,8 1959

Sprint Medley Relay,.Poly, 1B, Calif,(Martin,Simril,Reese,Schinnerer)} 3:29,0 1960
Distance Medley...Compton, Calif.(Williams,Paz,Crowley,Covington),...20:17,0

(% 1960 marks pending approval)}

(15)
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103 ANGELIES HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS
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. 4w 1960

YEAR  CHAMPION TEAM COACH POTNTS LOCATION
1911 Los Angeles Ralph Noble 75 Bovard Field
15912 los Angeles Ralph Noble 70 Bovard Field
1913 Hollywood Clyde Webster L7 Harvard Military
1914  Manmusl Arts Otto Fritsch 54 1/2  Y.M.C.A. Field
1915 Manual Arts Otto Fritsch 78 1/4, Y.M.C.A. Field
1916 Manual Arts Otto Fritsch 97 Y.#.C.A, Field
1917 Manual Arts Vic Ligda 58 1/2  Menual Arts High School
1918  Pasadena George Main 35 Y.M.C.A. Fielad
1919 Los Angeles Glenn Whittle 41 1/2 Los Angeles High School
1926 Los Angeles Glenn Whittle 40 8/15 Occidental College
1921 ILincoln Tommy Davis 53 Occidental College
1922 Lincoln Tommy Davis h5 Oceidental College
1923 Hollywood Bill Paige L5 Qecidental College
1924  Manual Arts Sid Foster 42 1/6 Los Angeles Coliseum
1925  Manual Arts Sid Foster 39 3/,  los Angeles Coliseum
1926  Polytechnic Eddie Leahy 39 7/12 Los Angeles Coliseum
1927 Hollywood Bill Paige 32 1/8  Ios iAngeles Coliseum
1928 los Angeles Ed Rich 50 1/6 Los Angeles Coliseum
1929 Los Angeles Clif Reynolds 58 1/,  los Angeles Coliseum
1930 HManual Arts Charley Toney 30 5/8 Los Angeles High School
1931 Polytechnic Eddie leahy 33 7/12 los Angeles Coliseum
1932 Hollywood Merrill Bailey 41 1/2 los Angeles High School
1933 los Angeles Homer Graves L 3/7 Los Angeles High School
1934 Manual Arts Charley Toney 45 1/2 los Angeles High School
1935 Jefferson Harry Edelson L2 Los Angeles Coliseum
1936 Los Angeles Homer Graves 54 7/10 los Angeles Coliseum
1937 Jefferson Harry Edelson L1 los Angeles Coliseum
1938 Jeffarson Harry Edelson 35 Los Angeles Coliseum
1939 Jefferson Harry Edelson L5 1/2 Los fngeles Coliseum
1940 Jefferson Harry Edelson 29 Los Angeles Coliseum
1941 Jefferson Harry Edelson 28 1/2  los Angeles Coliseum
1942  Jefferson Ralph Crawford 34 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
1943 Jefferson Clarke De Groote 28 los Angeles Coliseum
194,  University Jim Pursell 2 Los Angeles Coliseum
1945 Jefferson Chuck Cascales 29 los &ngeles Coliseum
1946 Jordan Charley Cromwell 64 2/3 Los Angeles Coliseum
1947  Jefferson Egtel Johnson 99 los Angeles Coliseum
1948  Jordan Bill Zazueta 80 los Angeles Coliseum
1949 Jefferson Johnson-Barry 104 Los Angeles Coliseum
1950 Jefferson Jolmson-Barry 111 Los ingeles Coliseum
1951  Jefferson Jolmson=-Barry 66 Log Angeles Coliseum
1952 Jefferson Johnson~Barry 121 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
1953  Jefferson Johnson-Barry 75 3/4 Los Angeles Coliseum
1954  kapual Arts Charley Toney 75 1/3  Los Angeles Coliseum
1955 Jordan William Pothoff 88 1/2  Los Angeles Coliseum
1956  banual Arts Toney-Blewett 78 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
1957  Fremont Bill Silverthorn 72 Los angeles Coliseum
1958  Fremont Bill Silverthorn 53 East Los Angeles J.C.
1959  Fremont Bill Silverthorn 74 Bast Los Angeles J.C.
1960 Manual Arts Toney-Blewett 48 East los Angeles J.C.
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C.I.F, SOUTHERN SECTION HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD MEET CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION TEAM COACH POINTS LOCATION
1913 Pomona Ralph Dignowitty 28 Y.M.C.A. Field, los Angeles
1914 Polytechnic, L.A. Cecil P, Lyon 16 Y.M.C.A, Field, los ingeles
1915 PManual Arts Otto Fritsch 34 13/15 Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
1916 Manual Arts Otto Fritsch 52 1/2  Y.M.C.A. Field, Los Angeles
1917 Redlands Art Iutz 21 Tong Beach Poly High School
1918 Pasadena George Main 25 San Bernardino High Schosl
1919 Manual Arts Sid Foster 22 Los Angeles High Scheol
1920 ILos Angeles Glenn Whittle 18 Occeidental College
Oxmard John Hunt 18 Occidental College
1921 Linmcoln Tommy Davis 31 los Angeles High School
1922 Huntington Beach Ray Walker 20 Occidental College
1923 Hollywood Bill Paige 25 1/2 Santa Ana High School
1924, Hollywood Bill Paige 30 3/t  los Angeles Coliseum
1925 Riverside Ashel Cunningham 16 3/8  Los Angeles Coliseum
1926 Polytechnic, L.A. Eddie Leahy 22 1/6 Ios Angeles Coliseum
1927 Glendale Normal Hayhurst 31 1/2  los Angeles Coliseum
1928 los Angeles Ed Rich 21 5/6 Los Angeles Coliseum
1929 San Diego Glenn Broderick 22 1/2  Los Angeles Coliseum
1930 Santa Ana G.A. Tex Oliver 17 los Angeles High School
1931 Polytechnic, L.A. Eddie leahy 25 1/2 Los Angeles Coliseum
1932 Polytechnie, L.B. Norman Barker 25 1/3 Los Angeles High School
1933 E Centro Bob Armstrong 20 Ios Angeles Coliseum
1934 Jefferson Harry Edelson 19 los Angeles Coliseum
1935 Jefferson _ Harry Edelson 15 Los Angeles Coliseum
1936 Wilson, L.B. John Gartner 27 1/2  Long Beach Wilson High School
1937 Wilsen, L.B. . John Gartner 29 5/6  Long Beach Wilson High School
1938 "San Diego Glenn Broderick 24 Tos Angeles Coliseum
1939 Polytechnic, L.B. Norman Barker 24 Los Angeles Coliseum
1940 Compton Ernst Hartmann 22 1/3 Los Angeles Coliseum
1941 San Diego Ed Ruffa 34 Glendale Hoover High School
1942 San Diego FEd Ruffa 25 Glendale Hoover High School
1943 Glendale Ranier de Mandel 33 1/3 Glendale Hoover High School
1944, Inglewood Dick Amett 23 Los Angeles Coliseum
1945 Hoover, Glendale Vic Francy 34 Chaffey High School
1946 Redondo Hal Grant 2L 1/2  San Diego High School
1947 Hoover, Glendale Vic Francy 24 1/2  Oxnard High School
1948 San Diego Bill Patton 20 Compton College
1949 Hoover, Glendale Viec Francy 2L Long Beach Wilson High School
1950 Glendale Ranier de Mandel 28 Long Beach #Wilson High School
1951 Compton Ernst Hartmann 15 Long Beach Wilson High School
(lendale Ranier de Mandel 15 Long Beach Wilson High School
Hoover, Glendale Vic Francy 15 Long Beach Wilson High School
1952 Compton Ernst Hartmann 30 1/2 Huntington Beach High School
1953 Santa Ana Reece Greene 15 1/3  Oxnard High School
1954 Santa Ana Reece Greene 15 Excelsior High School
Centennial William Gill 15 Excelsior High School
1955 Centennial Willjam Gill L Chaffey High School
1956 . Pasadena Richard Simmons 20 Inglewood High School
1957 San Diego Burt Slater 20 Chaffey High School
1958 Muir, Pasadena Walter Opp 17 Arroyo High School
1959 Polytechnic, L.B. Leon Forman 2L Long Beach Memorial Stadium
1960 Fontana Austin Snyder 17 Long Beach Memorial Stadium
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YEAR CHAMPION TEAM COACH POINTS
1915 Manual Arts, L.A. Otto Fritsch 25
1916 Manual Arts, L.A. Otto Fritsch 37 1/2
1917 Coalinga Charles Geer 25
1918 Pasadena George Main 25 -
1919 Manual Arts, L.A. Sid Foster .21
1920 Los Angeles . - Glenn Whittle C
1921 Lincoln, L.A. Tommy Davis =
-1922 Huntington Beach Ray Walker .
1923 Hollywood . Bill Paige
1924 Hdanual Arts, L.A. Sid Foster
1925 Manual Arts, L.A. Sid Foster
1926 Polytechnic, L.A. Eddie Leahy
1927 Glendale Normal Hayhurst
1928 Polytechnic, L.B. Norman Barker
1929 San Diege Glenn Broderick
1930 Sacramento larry Janssen
San Diego Glenn Broderick
~ Santa Ana " G.A. Tex Oliver
1931 Polytechnie, L.A, Eddie leahy
1932 Polytechnie, L.B.,’ Norman Barker
1933 EL Centro - . Bob Armstrong
, 1934 Muir, Pasadena =~ - Al Waltonm.
1935 - Fallerton . Harold lang -
1936 - Muir, Pasadena . Al Walton
1937 Jefferson, L.A. = Harry Edelson
1938 San Diego . Glenn Broderick
1939 Bakersfield J.B. Haralson
1940 Bakersfield J.B. Haralson
1941 - Edison, Fresno Hal Bicknell
1942 (No meet held because of War)
1943 (No meet held because of War)
- 1944 (No meet held because of War) -
‘1945 {No meet held because of War)
. 1946 Redondo - Hal Grank
1947 = Washington, L.A. Wyatt-Sloan -
1948 Jordan, L.A. . 'Bill'Zazueta
1949 Jefferson, L.A. ~ Johnson<Barry - _
1950 Jefferson, L.A. . Johnson~Barry - Lk - . H
1951 Jefferson, L.A.° Johnson-Barry — 16.1/2. ‘Edws
1952 Jefferson, L.A. ~Jehmson~-Barry = 30:1/2 " L
1953 - Manual Arts; L.A. ' Charley- Toney'
195k - Alameda : ' Lew Joll
1955 Centennial . William Gi
1956 Jefferson, L.As - Johhson-Re gué-'
1957 Berkeley: - . . Rich"Hacke S
1958 Mamual Arts . Charles: Tbney B
_ Compton ° =~ °  Ernst Hartmarm - .
1959 Polytechnic, L B. ‘Leon' Forman =
1960 Jordan ‘Forster-Flores



